Implementation Guideline
Saint Gobain Building Distribution Deutschland GmbH
(SGBDD)
PURCHASE ORDER D96.A on the Base of EANCOM
(Version: 2.2)
October 2008
Last editor:   Jürgen Bäumker
Date of the last amendment:  01.10.2008

At present, only the Code „EUR“ is used by  SGBDD. The
corresponding code list as per ISO 4217 is added in the Annex.
6343 M an..3 Currency Type Code, Qualifier
Constant Value:
„9“ Order Currency
Group of Segments 7 End
Message structure October 2008
  ORDERS D96.A 16
Group of Segments   9 K     1
The Group of Segments 9 covers the Segment TDT and specifies the
transportation details.
TDT M 1 TRANSPORTATION DETAILS
Specifies details related to transportation such as the
type of transportation, the means of transportation, the
transportation reference number and the identification
of the transportation means.
 8051M AN..3 TRANSPORTATION STAGE / SECTION, QUALIFIER
Constant Value:
„20“ Main stage of transportation
C220 K  TRANSPORTATION MODE
8067 K an..3 Transportation Mode, coded
Constant Value:
„30“ Road Haulage
C228 K  TRANSPORTATION MEANS
8179 K an..8 Types of Transportation Means, coded
The following codes are available:
„34“ UPS, DHL, German Parcel
„51“ Parcel service of the post
„52“ Courier Services of the Post
„13E“ Semi-Trailer 24t, 10m Crane
“14E“ Semi-Trailer,  24t, 15m Crane
„15E“ Semi-Trailer 24t, 18m Crane
„19E” Heavy Goods Vehicle +truck, 10m crane
„22E” Heavy Goods Vehicle +truck, 10m crane
(15t)
Group of Segments 9 End
Message structure October 2008
  ORDERS D96.A 17
Group of Segments   11  K     1
This segment group covers the Segment TOD and is used to specify the terms
of delivery.
TOD M 1 TERMS OF DELIVERY
The terms of delivery for the entire receipt are transmitted in the
TOD Segment.
4055 M AN..3 TERMS OF DELIVERY FUNCTION, CODED
The following codes are available:
„4“ Collection by customer
„10E“ Supply by deliverer
Group of Segments   11 End
Message structure October 2008
  ORDERS D96.A 18
Group of Segments   25  K     9999
LIN M 1 Line Item
This Segment identifies the items ordered. The item detail section
of the order is formed by a repeating group of segments, always
starting with a LIN Segment
1082 K n..6 LINE ITEM NUMBER
Serial line item assigned by the Sender
1229   NOT USED
C212 M  ITEM NUMBER IDENTIFIKATION
7140 K an..35  Item/Service Number
7143 M an..3  Item/Service Number, coded
    Constant Value:
„EN“ International Article Numbering Association (EAN)
Message structure October 2008
  ORDERS D96.A 19
PIA M 2 ADDITIONAL PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION
In the PIA Segment, additional information relating to the article
may be transmitted.
4347 M AN..3 PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION FUNCTION, CODED.
   The following codes are available:
„1“ Additional Identification